
Lesson 1 Урок 1
In this lesson, we’ll learn the consonants 
b, d, p, n, and t and the vowel e.

В этом уроке мы изучим согласные b, 
d, p, n, t и гласную e.

b as in “bar”
d as in “disco”
p as in “polo”
n as in “night-club”
t as in “tennis”
The vowel e Гласная e
The letter “e” is usually pronounced as in 
“elephant”.
Let’s combine the letters we’ve learned 
and make some syllables.

Буква e обычно произносится как [э] в 
слове «эхо».
Объединим  изученные буквы и 
составим слоги.

be
en
ne
de
te
pe
Now we’ll learn 10 words that are 
composed of the letters we’ve learned so 
far.

Теперь узнаем 10 слов, состоящих из 
уже известных нам букв.

te + n = ten десять
pe + n = pen ручка
ne + t = net сеть
pe + t = pet питомец
be + t = bet пари
be + d = bed кровать
en + d = end конец
be + nd = bend сгибать
te + nt = tent палатка
te + nd = tend быть склонным
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following letter combinations out 
loud.

Прочитайте вслух следующие 
комбинации букв.

Remember: In English, we read and write 
from left to right.

Помните: в английском языке мы 
читаем и пишем слева направо.

tep
ten
pen



bed
tend
net
end
ded
tent
bend
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
bend сгибать
tent палатка
tend быть склонным
bet пари
bed кровать
pet питомец
pen ручка
end конец
net сеть
ten десять

Lesson 2 Урок 2
In this lesson, we’ll learn the consonants 
g, h, k, r, and s and the vowel i.

В этом уроке мы изучим согласные g, 
h, k, r, s и гласную i.

g as in “golf” or “George”
s as in “saxophone” or “bugs”
h as in “hotel”
k as in “kilo”
r as in “radio”
The vowel i Гласная i

The letter "i" is usually pronounced as in 
"Internet".

Буква i обычно произносится как [и] в 
слове «Интернет».

Let’s combine the letters we’ve learned 
and make some syllables.

Объединим изученные буквы и 
составим слоги.

it
is
in
bri
pri
dri
pi



si
ki
hi
ri
bi
Now we’ll learn 16 words that are 
composed of the letters we’ve learned so 
far.

Теперь узнаем 16 слов, состоящих из 
уже известных нам букв.

si + t = sit сидеть
si + n = sin грех
pi + n = pin булавка
bi + g = big большой
hi + t = hit ударять
si + ng = sing петь
si + nk = sink тонуть
pi + nk = pink розовый
ki + ng = king король
ri + ng = ring кольцо
bri + ng = bring приносить
pri + nt = print печатать
dri + nk = drink пить
And finally:
is является
it он, она, оно (о предметах и животных)
in в
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read out loud the following words we 
have just learned!

Прочитайте вслух следующие уже 
известные нам слова!

big большой
kid Ребенок
sing петь
print печатать
sit сидеть
pink розовый
drink пить
ring кольцо
hit ударять
sink тонуть
king король
bring приносить
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
in в
bring приносить
pin Булавка
big большой
king король



it он, она, оно (о предметах и животных)
print печатать
sit сидеть
sing петь
sink тонуть
is является
hit ударять
drink пить
in в
bring приносить
pin Булавка

Lesson 3 Урок 3
In this lesson, we’ll learn the consonants f 
and x and the vowel o.

В этом уроке мы изучим согласные f, x 
и гласную o.

f as in “flash”.
x as in “xylophone”.
o as in “omelet”.
Now we’ll learn 16 more words. Теперь узнаем еще 16 слов
on на
or или
of из
ox вол
no нет
box коробка
fox лиса
dog собака
pot горшок
hot горячий
top верх
song песня
stop стоп
fork вилка
port порт
post почта
Note: The o in "no" sounds different, and 
the f in "of" sounds like a v.

Примечание: о в «no» звучит по-
другому, а f в «of» звучит как v.

Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
of



go
no
fog
fox
pop
box
hot
not
sort
stop
song
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
song песня
hot горячий
fox лиса
top верх
no нет
post почта
box коробка
fork вилка
port порт
pot горшок
dog собака
stop стоп

Lesson 4 Урок 4
In this lesson, we’ll learn the consonants 
m and l.

В этом уроке мы изучим согласные m и 
l.

l as in “lemon”
m as in “melon”.
Now we’ll learn 18 more words. Теперь узнаем еще 16 слов
leg нога
lift лифт
let позволять
list список
mend чинить
mist туман
left левый
milk молоко



lend одалживать
silk шелк
log бревно
lid крышка
lot много
lip губа
long длинный
slip скользить
most большинство
spin крутить
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
leg
set
test
best
left
list
milk
lot
long
lost
spin
slip
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
mist туман
let позволять
long длинный
log бревно
lend одалживать
lift лифт
list список
left левый
most большинство
lid крышка
leg нога

Lesson 5 Урок 5
The letter combination oo Буквосочетание oo



In lesson 3, we learned that the letter o is 
usually pronounced as in "omelet". When 
this letter appears twice in a row (oo), it’s 
pronounced as in "foot" or as in "food".

В уроке 3 мы узнали, что буква 
о обычно произносится как [о] в 
слове «омлет». Когда две буквы 
oo употребляются вместе, то они 
произносятся как [у] в слове «стул» или 
«душ».

oo (short) oo (короткий звук)
soot сажа
book книга
look взгляд
good хороший
foot нога
took взял
stood стоял
hook крюк
brook ручей
 oo (long) oo (длинный)
spoon ложка
moon луна
noon полдень
soon скоро
room комната
food пища
mood настроение
boot ботинок
tool инструмент
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
spoon
hook
mood
pool
roof
good
food
room
soon
moon
boot
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English Переведите эти слова на английский.
food пища
tool инструмент
took взял
brook ручей
boot ботинок
mood настроение



soon скоро
room комната
good хороший
look взгляд

Lesson 6 Урок 6
The letter combination ee Буквосочетание ee

In lesson 1, we learned that the letter e 
is usually pronounced as in "egg". When 
this letter appears twice in a row (ee), it is 
pronounced as in "tree".

В уроке 1 мы узнали, что буква 
e обычно произносится как [э] в 
слове «мэр». Когда две буквы ee 
употребляются вместе, то они 
произносятся как [и] в слове «спи».

Vocabulary Cписок слов
bee пчела
see видеть
tree дерево
free бесплатный
beer пиво
deer олень
seed семя
feed кормить
feel чувствовать
feet ноги
meet встречать
need нуждаться
deep глубокий
keep держать
deed поступок
green зеленый
speed скорость
sleep спать
steel сталь
street улица
screen экран
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
street
steel
green
speed



sleep
feet
need
deep
feed
feel
free
see
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English Переведите эти слова на английский.
deep глубокий
tree дерево
keep держать
see видеть
free бесплатный
green зеленый
bee пчела
beer пиво
feel чувствовать
speed скорость

Lesson 7 Урок 7
The letter a Буква a
The letter a can be pronounced as in "far" 
or as in "fat".

Буква a произносится как [а] в слове 
«бар» или как нечто среднее между 
«а» и «э».

far далеко
farm ферма
bar бар
dark темный
arm рука
park парк
ask просить
part часть
art искусство
bark кора
The letter a Буква a, произносимая как что-то 

среднее между [а] и [э].
fat жирный
and и



hat шляпа
map карта
rat крыса
land земля
sat сидел
sand песок
bad плохой
hand кисть руки
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
dark
harm
farm
part
mark
hand
hard
and
land
sat
arm
ask
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English Переведите эти слова на английский.
arm рука
ask просить
fat жирный
park парк
bar бар
hat шляпа
dark темный
map карта
sand песок
bad плохой
land земля
hand рука

Lesson 8 Урок 8
In this lesson, we’ll learn the consonants 
c and w and the vowel u.

В этом уроке мы изучим согласные c, w 
и гласную u.



The letter w is pronounced as in "web".
The letter c is sometimes pronounced as 
in "computer", and this is how it is used 
throughout this lesson.
However, the letter c can also be 
pronounced as in “cent”, and we’ll learn 
more about this in lesson 11.
 

Буква w произносится как короткий звук 
[у] в слове «Уэльс».  
Буква с иногда произносится как 
[к] в слове «компьютер», и такое 
использование мы рассмотрим в 
этом уроке. Буква c также может 
произноситься как русская [с], о чем 
мы узнаем больше в уроке 11.

Note: The letter w sounds similar in most 
cases as "u" and acts like a vowel when it 
comes directly after a vowel... We’ll learn 
more about this in future lessons. 

Примечание: буква w в большинстве 
случаев похожа по звучанию на u и 
выступает в роли гласной, когда стоит 
непосредственно после гласной... Мы 
рассмотрим это в будущих уроках.

Vocabulary Список слов

cap кепка
car машина
cat кошка
can банка
cart корзина
card карта
wet мокрый
web сеть
wood древесина
wool шерсть
wind ветер
week неделя
sweet сладкий
The letter u is sometimes pronounced 
as in “bus”. However, it can also be 
pronounced as in “push”, and we’ll learn 
more about this in lesson 16.

Буква u иногда произносится как [а] 
в слове «глаз». Она также может 
произноситься как [у] в слове «гул». 
Мы узнаем об этом больше в уроке 16.

bus автобус
sun солнце
fun веселье
hut хижина
but но
cut резать
cup чашка
run бежать
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
cap
wet
run
sun
can



bus
win
car
but
fun
wood
sweet
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
bus автобус
car машина
cat кошка
hut хижина
cart корзина
wood древесина
cup чашка
wind ветер
card карта
sweet сладкий

Lesson 9 Урок 9
In this lesson, we’ll learn the consonants 
j, v, y, and z.

В этом уроке мы изучим согласные j, v, 
y и z.

j as in “junior”
v as in “vanilla”
z as in “zoom”
The letter y Буква y 
The letter y acts as a consonant when it 
appears at the start of a word, and it acts 
as a vowel when it appears in the middle 
or at the end of a word.
The letter y is pronounced as in “yellow”.

Буква y выступает в роли согласной, 
когда стоит в начале слова, и 
действует как гласная в середине или в 
конце слова.
Буква y произносится как [й] в слове 
«йен».

Vocabulary Список слов
jar кувшин
jam джем
jet струя
jug горшочек
jeep джип
jump прыгать
yard двор



yes да
zoo зоопарк
van фургон
When the letter y appears at the end 
of a word that is one syllable long, it is 
pronounced as in “dry” or as in “sky”.

Когда буква у стоит в конце 
односложного слова, она произносится 
как [й] в слове «май».

my мой
fly летать
dry сухой
sky небо
cry плакать
try пытаться
The letter y Буква y
day день
say говорить
way путь
play играть
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.

sky
fry
by
try
stay
play
day
pay
fly
say
yes
dry
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
day день
my мой
way путь
cry плакать
say говорить
sky небо
jug горшочек
van автофургон
try пытаться
dry сухой



Lesson 10 Урок 10
In this lesson, we’ll learn some letter 
combinations. 

The letter combination i--e : In the letter 
combination i + [consonant] + e the i is 
pronounced "ai" and the e is silent, as in 
"time". 

В этом уроке мы изучим некоторые 
буквосочетания.

Буквосочетание i + [согласная] + e: i 
произносится как «ай», а e - беззвучна, 
как в слове «лайм».

time время
like нравиться
nine девять
five пять
life жизнь
wine вино
bite кусать
line линия
hide прятаться
fine тонкий
The letter combination ow Буквосочетание ow
The letter combination ow is pronounced 
as in "now" or as in "low".

Буквосочетание ow произносится 
как [ау] и [оу] в словах «фрау» и 
«роуминг».

now сейчас
cow корова
how как
town город
down вниз
brown коричневый
The letter combination ow Буквосочетание ow
low низкий
grow расти
slow медленный
snow снег
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
low
town
down
cow
how
wow



now
blow
grow
glow
slow
brown
wine
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
now сейчас
down вниз
slow медленный
wine вино
cow корова
brown коричневый
how как
hide прятаться

Lesson 11 Урок 11
In this lesson, we’ll learn some more letter 
combinations.
In the letter combination a + [consonant] 
+ e the a is pronounced "ei" and the e is 
silent, as in "cake".  

В этом уроке мы изучим некоторые 
буквосочетания.

Буквосочетание i + [согласная] + e: a 
произносится как [эй], а e - беззвучна, 
как в слове «стейк».

Vocabulary Список слов
date дата
late поздний
sale продажа
make делать
cake торт
bake выпекать
take брать
wake просыпаться
lake озеро
same тот же самый
game игра
name имя
safe безопасный
page страница
cage клетка



plate тарелка
state государство
The letter c Буква c
In lesson 8, we learned that the letter 
c is sometimes pronounced as /k/ in 
"computer". In this lesson, we’ll learn
that it is also pronounced as /s/ - usually 
when it comes before "e" or "i".

В уроке 8 мы узнали, что буква c 
иногда произносится как [к] в слове 
«компьютер». В этом уроке мы узнаем,
что она также произносится как [с] - 
обычно когда стоит перед e или i.

cent цент
face лицо
nice приятный
cigarette сигарета
circus цирк
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
cake
make
take
wake
date
late
game
sale
name
cent
nice
bake
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
cake торт
face лицо
wake просыпаться
cage клетка
nice приятный
lake озеро
bake выпекать
cent цент
plate тарелка
state государство



Lesson 12 Урок 12
The letter combination qu Буквосочетание qu
The letter q is always followed by the 
letter u. Together, they are pronounced as 
in "queen".

Буква q всегда употребляется с буквой 
u. Вместе они произносятся как [ку], где 
[у] короткий звук.

queen королева
quiz викторина
The letter combination sh Буквосочетание sh
The letter combination sh is pronounced 
as in “sheriff”.

Буквосочетание sh произносится как 
[ш] в слове «шериф».

ship корабль
shop магазин
fish рыба
brush щетка
The letter combination th Буквосочетание th
The letter combination th is pronounced 
as in “thin” or as in “this”.

Буквосочетание th произносится как 
межзубный звук [т].

thin худой
think думать
thing вещь
thank благодарить
The letter combination th Буквосочетание th как межзубный [д]
this этот, эта, это
that тот, та, то
the артикль
then тогда
The letter combination ch Буквосочетание ch
The letter combination ch is pronounced 
as in “check”.

Буквосочетание ch произносится как  
[ч] в слове «чек».

chin подбородок
cheese сыр
chest грудь
rich богатый
lunch ланч
bench скамейка
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
rich
chin
this
them
cheese
ship
the
thin
brush



short
chest
think
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
fish рыба
then тогда
ship корабль
brush щетка
chin подбородок
rich богатый
quiz викторина
thank благодарить
chest грудь
cheese сыр

Lesson 13 Урок 13
The letter combination ph Буквосочетание ph
The letter combination ph sounds the 
same as the letter f. 

Буквосочетание ph звучит как буква f.

phone телефон
phrase фраза
Words with two or more syllables Двусложные и многосложные слова
Words with two syllables Двусложные слова
carpet ковер
basket корзина
market рынок
garden сад
lemon лимон
melon арбуз
photo фото
river река
sister сестра
winter зима
silver серебро
pencil карандаш
zebra зебра
clever умный
inbox входящие
forum форум



Words with three syllables Трехсложные слова
yesterday вчера
elephant слон
banana банан
alphabet алфавит
Internet Интернет

computer компьютер
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
photo
lemon
melon
river
sister
winter
finger
silver
zebra
elephant
banana
alphabet
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
photo фото
pencil карандаш
clever умный
elephant слон
market рынок
silver серебро
winter зима
carpet ковер
garden сад
river река

Lesson 14 Урок 14
The letter combination ck Буквосочетание ck
The letter combination ck is pronounced 
as in "sock".

Буквосочетание ck произносится как [к] 
в слове «сок».

sock носок
clock часы



back назад
black черный
shock шок
sick больной
stick палка
quick быстрый
The letter combination ea Буквосочетание ea
The letter combination ea is sometimes 
pronounced as in "tea". 

Буквосочетание ea иногда 
произносится как [и] в слове «щи».

tea чай
sea море
eat есть
east восток
meal еда
near около
peace мир
cheat обманывать
teach учить
leave оставлять
dream мечтать
speak говорить
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
sock
back
clock
sick
leave
quick
near
read
tea
sea
cheat
peace
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
east восток
peace мир
eat есть
teach учить
black черный
clock часы
near около
sea море
stick палка
quick быстрый



back назад
shock шок

Lesson 15 Урок 15
The vowel a Гласная a
In lesson 7, we learned that the letter a 
is usually pronounced as in "far" or as in 
"fat". In this lesson, we’ll learn when the 
letter a is pronounced as in "fall".

В уроке 7 мы узнали, что буква a 
обычно произносится как [а] в слове 
«пар» или как [э] в слове «это». В 
этом уроке мы узнаем, когда буква a 
произносится как [о] в слове «холл».

all все
hall зал
tall высокий
ball мяч
call звонить
fall падать
wall стена
war война
warm теплый
want хотеть
wash мыть
salt соль
also также
always всегда
The letter combination ir Буквосочетание ir
In lesson 2, we learned that the letter i 
is usually pronounced as in "Internet". 
In this lesson, we’ll learn that the letter 
combination ir is pronounced as in "bird".

В уроке 2 мы узнали, что буква i 
обычно произносится как [и] в слове 
«Интернет». В этом уроке мы узнаем, 
когда буквосочетание ir произносится 
как [ёр] в слове «стажёр».

bird птица
girl девочка
first первый
shirt рубашка
skirt юбка
third третий
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
war
hall
tall



wash
want
skirt
always
third
first
warm
girl
bird
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Say the opposites of the following words 
out loud.

Произнесите антонимы следующих 
слов.

slow ►
 fast
war ►
peace
yes ►
no
up ►
down
bad ►
good
dry ►
wet
fat ►
thin
far ►
close

Lesson 16 Урок 16
The letter y at the end of a word Буква у на конце слова
When the letter y appears at the end of a 
word that is two or more syllables long, it 
is pronounced as in "happy".

Когда буква у стоит в конце 
двусложного или многосложного слова, 
она произносится как [и] в слове 
«дети».

lady леди
baby малыш
family семья
country страна
very очень



many многие
twenty двадцать
thirty тридцать
The letter combination oa Буквосочетание oa
coat пальто
goat козел
road дорога
soap мыло
download загружать
The letter combination ou Буквосочетание ou
cloud облако
count счет
house дом
mouse мышь
outbox исходящие
The vowel u Гласная u
In lesson 8, we learned that the letter 
u is pronounced as in “bus”. In this 
lesson, we’ll learn when the letter u is 
pronounced as in “push”.

В уроке 8 мы узнали, что буква u 
произносится как [а] в слове «глаз». В 
этом уроке мы узнаем, когда буква u 
произносится как [у] в слове «гул».

put класть
push толкать
full полный
pull тянуть
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
baby
coat
lady
many
road
family
country
fifty
cloud
put
house
count
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
twenty двадцать
very очень
family семья
pull тянуть
house дом
cloud облако



lady леди
coat пальто
road дорога
soap мыло
mouse мышь
country страна

Lesson 17 Урок 17
Silent letters Беззвучные буквы
In lesson 10, we learned that when the 
letter e appears at the end of a word, it 
is silent. In English, there are many other 
letters that are sometimes silent. In this 
lesson, we’ll introduce a few of them.

В уроке 10 мы узнали, что когда 
буква е стоит в конце слова, она не 
произносится. В английском языке есть 
много других беззвучных букв. В этом 
уроке представлены некоторые из них.

The letter w Буква w
When the letter w appears at the start of 
a word and is followed by the letter r, it is 
silent. 

Когда буква w стоит в начале слова 
перед r, она не произносится.

write писать
writer писатель
wrap завёртывать
wrist запястье;
The letter k Буква k
When the letter k appears at the start of 
a word and is followed by the letter n, it is 
silent. 

Когда буква k стоит в начале слова 
перед n, она не произносится.

knife нож
knock стучать
knit вязать
know знать
knee колено
knot узел
The letter l Буква l 
When the letter l appears between the 
letter a and a consonant, it is silent. 
The letter a is pronounced as in "far" or 
as in "fat". 

Когда буква l стоит между буквой a и 
согласной, она не произносится.
Буква a произносится как [а] в слове 
«дар» или как [э] в слове «мэр»

calf телёнок
palm пальма
half половина
calm спокойный



When the letter l appears between the 
letter a and the letter k, it is silent. 
The letter a is pronounced as in “fall”.

Когда буква l стоит между буквами a и 
k, она не произносится.
Буква a произносится как [о] в слове 
«холл».

talk разговаривать
walk гулять
The letter b Буква b 
When the letter b appears after the letter 
m at the end of a word, it is silent. 

Когда буква b стоит после буквы m в 
конце слова, она не произносится.

lamb ягнёнок
thumb большой палец
comb расчёска
bomb бомба
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1

Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
write
knife
knock
thumb
know
writer
wrong
calm
comb
talk
half
bomb
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
writer писатель
comb расчёска
knife нож
walk гулять
calf телёнок
calm спокойный
lamb ягнёнок
wrap завёртывать
know знать
knee колено
knot узел
knock стучать



Lesson 18 Урок 18
The letter combination gh Буквосочетание gh
In the letter combination “ght”, the pair gh 
is usually silent. 

В буквосочетании ght сочетание gh 
обычно не произносится.

night ночь
light свет
right правый
fight бой
daughter дочь
eight восемь
sigh вздыхать
fought бился
Sometimes, the letter combination gh is 
pronounced like the letter f - only after ou 
or au.

Иногда буквосочетание gh 
произносится как буква f - только после 
ou или au.

laugh смеяться
enough достаточно
The letter combination wh Буквосочетание wh
Sometimes, the letter h is silent in the 
letter combination wh.

В буквосочетании wh буква h иногда не 
произносится.

why почему
wheat пшеница
what что
where где
when когда
white белый
Sometimes, the letter w is silent in the 
letter combination wh.

В буквосочетании wh буква w иногда не 
произносится.

who кто
whose чей
whole целый
whom кому
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.

night
light
fight
daughter
enough
wheat



sigh
whom
laugh
where
white
whose
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
daughter дочь
what что
whole целый
white белый
eight восемь
light свет
laugh смеяться
right правый
wheat пшеница
fight бой
night ночь
enough достаточно

Lesson 19 Урок 19
Double consonants Двойные согласные
In English, repeated letters are 
pronounced as if they appeared only 
once. 

В английском языке повторяющиеся 
буквы произносятся так, как если бы 
они употреблялись по отдельности.

At the end of a word: В конце слова:
class класс
glass стекло
egg яйцо
dress одеваться
grass трава
hill холм
In the middle of a word: В середине слова:
letter письмо
butter масло
dinner обед
supper ужин
summer лето
bottle бутылка



little маленький
happy счастливый
coffee кофе
office офис
The suffix tion Суффикс -tion
The combination or suffix -tion is 
prounced "shun".

Суффикс -tion произносится как [шн].

action действие
station станция
nation нация
application приложение
stationery канцелярские принадлежности
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
class
grass
egg
question
station
office
will
dress
better
apple
supper
happy
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
supper ужин
station станция

bottle бутылка
glass стекло
summer лето
class класс
dress одеваться
egg яйцо
letter письмо
happy счастливый
butter масло
action действие



Lesson 20 Урок 20
The vowel o Гласная o
In lesson 3, we learned that letter o is 
usually pronounced as in "omelet". In this 
lesson we’ll learn when it is pronounced 
as in "son".

В уроке 3 мы узнали, что буква о 
обычно произносится как [о] в слове 
«омлет». В этом уроке мы узнаем, 
когда она произносится как [а] в слове 
«кан-кан»

love любовь
son сын
month месяц
mother мать
brother брат
The suffix ture Суффикс -ture
The sufix ture is pronounced "chur". Суффикс -ture произносится как [че].
nature природа
picture картина
The letter t is sometimes silent. Буква t иногда не произносится.

listen слушать
often часто
The letter combination ea Буквосочетание ea
In lesson 14, we learned that the letter 
combination ea is sometimes pronounced 
as in "tea". However, sometimes it is 
pronounced as in "head".

В уроке 14 мы узнали, что 
буквосочетание ea иногда 
произносится как [и] в слове «щи». 
Она также произносится как [э] в слове 
«рэп».

head голова
bread хлеб
Sometimes the letter combination ea is 
pronounced as in “great”.

Иногда буквосочетание ea 
произносится как [эй]. 

great великий
steak бифштекс
The letter combination ew Буквосочетание ew
The letter combination ew is sometimes 
pronounced as /iu/ or as a long /u/

Буквосочетание ew иногда 
произносится как [йу] в слове «шью» 
или как долгое [у].

new новый
nephew племянник
few несколько
ew as a long /u/ ew как долгое [у]
crew экипаж
blew дул



knew знал
Exercise 1 Упражнение 1
Read the following words out loud. Прочитайте вслух следующие слова.
come
love
done
brother
month
mother
new
son
one
grew
dead
bread
Exercise 2 Упражнение 2
Translate the following words into English. Переведите эти слова на английский.
picture картина
mother мать
nature природа
new новый
nephew племянник
steak бифштекс
love любовь
month месяц
head голова
bread хлеб
son сын
crew экипаж

Lesson 21 Урок 21
Uppercase letters Заглавные буквы
In English, each letter has two forms: 
uppercase and lowercase. Till now, we 
have used lowercase letters only. Now 
we’ll learn the uppercase letters.

В английском языке каждая буква 
имеет два написания: прописное и 
строчное. До сих пор мы пользовались 
только строчными буквами. А теперь 
познакомимся с заглавными.

A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M, N, O, 
P, Q, R, S, T, U, V, W, X, Y, Z

A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M, N, O, 
P, Q, R, S, T, U, V, W, X, Y, Z

Using uppercase letters Употребление заглавных букв



A sentence always starts with an 
uppercase letter. Proper nouns also start 
with an uppercase letter. Proper nouns 
in English include names of people, 
countries, continents, cities, rivers, days 
of the week, months, and more.

Предложение всегда начинается с 
заглавной буквы. Собственные имена 
также начинаются с заглавной буквы. 
Собственные имена в английском 
языке включают: имена людей, страны, 
континенты, города, реки, дни недели, 
месяцы и многое другое.

Dan Дэн
Tom Том
Ann Энн
Smith Смит
America Америка
New York Нью-Йорк
England Англия
London Лондон
Days of the week Дни недели
Sunday  воскресенье
Monday  понедельник
Tuesday  вторник
Wednesday  среда
Thursday  четверг
Friday  пятница
Saturday  суббота
Months Месяцы
January  январь
February  февраль
March  март
April  апрель
May  май
June  июнь
July  июль
August  август
September  сентябрь
October  октябрь
November  ноябрь
December  декабрь
The letter e at the end of a word Буква e в конце слова
In previous lessons, we learned that 
when the letter e appears at the end of a 
word, it is silent. However, when the word 
contains only one vowel, the letter e is 
pronounced as in “she”.

В предыдущих уроках мы узнали, что, 
когда буква е стоит в конце слова, она 
не произносится. Тем не менее, когда 
в слове только одна гласная, буква е 
произносится как [и] в слове «щи».

he он
me я
she она
we мы
The vowel u Гласная u



In previous lessons, we learned that the 
letter u is sometimes pronounced as in 
“bus” and sometimes as in “push”. In this 
lesson we’ll learn when it is pronounced 
as the diphthong iu, as in “unit”.

В предыдущих уроках мы узнали, что 
буква u иногда произносится как [а] в 
слове «глаз», и иногда как [у] в слове 
«гул». В этом уроке мы узнаем, когда 
она произносится как дифтонг [йу] в 
слове «юг».

unit единица
university университет

Lesson 22 Урок 22
In this lesson, we’ll summarize the 
various ways we learned to pronounce 
English letters and letter combinations. 

В этом уроке мы обобщим изученные 
нами разные способы произносить 
английские буквы и буквосочетания.

Pronouncing vowels Произношение гласных
The vowel a Гласная a
bar, bark, dark, far, farm
pronounced as a short /a/ произноситcя как короткий [э]
ask, bad, cat, fat, hat, hand, land
pronounced as /o/ произноситcя как [о]
all, also, ball, salt, war, wash
pronounced as /a/ произноситcя как [эй]
bake, cake, game, late, name, safe
The vowel e  
pronounced as /e/

произносится как [э]

bed, bend, leg, left, net, ten
pronounced as /i/ произносится как [э]
be, he, me, she, we
Silent Не произносится
date, June, nice, office, take, time
The vowel i 
pronounced as /i/

Гласная i
произноситcя как [и]

April, big, king, milk, silver, sit
pronounced as a short /e/ произноситcя как короткий [е]
bird, first, girl, shirt, skirt, third
pronounced as /ai/ произноситcя как [ай]
five, Friday, life, nine, wine, write, online
The vowel o 
pronounced as /o/

Гласная o
произноситcя как [о]

box, clock, dog, October, song



pronounced as a short /a/ произноситcя как короткий [а]
brother, love, Monday, month, one, son
pronounced as /u/ произноситcя как [у]
who, whom, whose
pronounced as /ou/ произноситcя как [оу]
comb, phone, whole, post
The vowel u 
pronounced as a short /a/

Гласная u
произноситcя как короткий [а]

bus, but, cup, lunch, run, Sunday
pronounced as /u/ произноситcя как [у]
full, pull, push, put
pronounced as a short /e/ произноситcя как короткий [е]
Saturday, Thursday
pronounced as /iu/ произноситcя как [йу]
January, June
Vowel combinations Сочетания гласных
ee pronounced as a long /ee/ ee произноситcя как длинный [и]
beer, green, see, sleep, tree, week
oo prounounced as a short /u/ oo произноситcя как короткий [у]
book, foot, good, look, wool
oo prounounced as a long /u/ oo произноситcя как длинный [у]

boot, mood, moon, noon, room, soon, zoo
oo prounounced as a long /o/ oo произноситcя как длинный [о]
door, floor
oo prounounced as a short /a/ oo произноситcя как короткий [а]
blood, flood
ea prounounced as a long /i/ ea произноситcя как длинный [и]
dream, leave, meal, near, peace, speak
ea prounounced as /e/ ea произноситcя как [э]
bread, head
ea prounounced as /ei/ ea произноситcя как [эй]
break, great, steak
ea prounounced as a short /a/ ea произноситcя как короткий [а]
heart
ow prounounced as  
/ou/

ow произноситcя как [оу]

blow,grow, low, slow
ow prounounced as  
/au/

ow произноситcя как [ау]

brown, cow, down, how, now, town
oa prounounced as  
/ou/

oa произноситcя как [оу]

coat, goat, road, soap
ou pronounced as /au/ ou произноситcя как [ау]



cloud, count, house, mouse
ou pronounced as /a/ ou произноситcя как [а]
double, young
ou pronounced as /u/ ou произноситcя как [у]
soup
ou pronounced as /aue/ ou произноситcя как [ауе]
hour, flour
ou pronounced as a short /o/ ou произноситcя как короткий [о]
bought, fought, 
ew pronounced as /iu/ ew произноситcя как [йу]
few, nephew
blew, crew, knew, new
Pronouncing consonants Произношение согласных
b pronounced as /b/ b произноситcя как [б]
bed, book, box, bread, brother, but
c pronounced as /s/ c произноситcя как [c]
cent, December, face, nice, office, peace
c pronounced as /k/ c произноситcя как [к]
cake, cap, car, card, carpet, cup
d pronounced as /d/ d произноситcя как [д]
day, dinner, dog, down, drink, dream
f pronounced as /f/ f произноситcя как [ф]
farm, five, food, foot, fork, free

g pronounced as /g/ g произноситcя как [г]
game, garden, goat, glass, green, groom
g pronounced as /j/ g произноситcя как [дж]
cage, page
h pronounced as /h/ h произноситcя как [х]
hand, hat, hide, hit, hot, how
j pronounced as /j/ j произноситcя как [дж]
jam, jar, jeep, jet, jug, jump
k pronounced as /k/ k произноситcя как [к]
basket, keep, king, market
l pronounced as /l/ l произноситcя как [л]
land, left, leg, list, long, look
m pronounced as /m/ m произноситcя как [м]
make, meal, mend, milk, moon, mouse
n pronounced as /n/ n произноситcя как [н]
nation, nature, near, nephew, night, 
November
p pronounced as /p/ p произноситcя как [п]
park, peace, pen, pencil, pink, post
q pronounced as /cu/ q произноситcя как [ку]
queen, quick, quiz
r pronounced as /r/ r произноситcя как [р]
ring, right, river, road, room



s pronounced as /s/ s произноситcя как [с]
safe, sand, sleep, song, sweet, story

t pronounced as /t/ t произноситcя как [т]
teach, tent, town, tree, Tuesday, twenty
v pronounced as /v/ v произноситcя как [в]
van, silver, very, love
w pronounced as /w/ w произноситcя как [в]
want, week, wind, wine, winter
x pronounced as /x/ x произноситcя как [кс]
 box, fox
y pronounced as /y/ y произноситcя как [й]
yard, yes, yesterday
z pronounced as /z/ z произноситcя как [з]
zoo, zebra
Consonant combinations Сочетание согласных
sh pronounced as /sh/ sh произноситcя как [ш]
she, ship, shirt, shock, shop, fish
th pronounced as /th/ th произноситcя как межзубный [т]
thank, thing, think, third, thirty, thumb
th pronounced as /d/ th произноситcя как межзубный [д]
that, the, then, this
ch pronounced as /ch/ ch произноситcя как [ч]
cheat, cheese, chest, chin, bench, rich
ph pronounced as /f/ ph произноситcя как [ф]
phone, photo, phrase, alphabet
Vocabulary Словарь
door дверь
floor пол
blood кровь
flood потоп
break перерыв
heart сердце
double двойной
young молодой
soup суп
hour час
flour мука
bought купил
grown вырос
online в сети


